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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY ofF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

( SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON) :
(a) India Co-operates in the development of atomic energy for peaceful purposes with several friendly foreign countries. In particular she has concluded agreements of co-operation «ither of a general nature or for specific purposes with the® Governments or governmental “organisations in Canada, France, Hungary, Spain, U.K., U.S.S.R. and U.S.A. and with Aktiebolaget Atomenergi of Sweden, Atomic Power Development Associates Inc. of the United States and Societe Generale des Minerals, Belgium.

(b) Generally speaking, collaboration between organisations is of mutual benefit as each party gains from the experience of the other. The nature of benefit is dependent upon the purpose of an agreement. Sometimes, India stands to benefit substantially by an agreement of co-operation. An outstanding illustration is the benefit to India by the agreement of co-operation between the Governments bf Canada
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and India resulting in the setting up of the Canada-India Reactor at Trombay.

to Questions

(c) India has made remarkable pro gress and is acknowledged to be one of the handful of countries most ad vanced in the science and technology of atomic energy. She is not as ad vanced in the development of atomic energy as, for example, U.S.A. and U.S.S.R., because her general industrial development is much less, and she entered the atomic field several years later. If her industrial development had been more advanced, her progress in the development of atomic energy would have been even more re markable.

(d) Except for information which is exclusively useful for the development of atomic weapons and therefore classified, exchange of information re lating to the development and uses o*f atomic energy for peaceful purposes is full and free between countries, which have atomic energy programmes. |

HIGH FURNITURE RENT

*328. SHrRI K. S. CHAVDA: Will the Minister of WORKS, HOUSING AND SUPPLY be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the rent of the furniture in 'A' type flats in North and South Avenues iy more than in 'D', 'E' and 'F' types bf flats;

(b) whether it is a fact that furniture in 'D', 'E' and 'F' types of flats in North and South Avenues is much more than in 'A' type flats;
and

(c) if the answer to parts (a) and (b) above be in the affirmative, whether Government propose to reduce the rent of furniture in 'A' type flats?

THE MINISTER orF WORKS, HOUSING
AND SUPPLY (SHRI MEHR CHAND KHANNA):
(a) and (b) The number of items of furniture in 'A' type flats is less than the number of items in 'D\ 'E' and 1" type flat* but the book value of the furniture in 'A' type flats is higher.
Therefore, the monthly rent 'of furniture in 'A’ type flats is higher. The basis of calculation of rent is, however, the same in all cases.

(c) Does not arise.
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t [RESEARCH FOR UTILISATION OF ATOMIC
ENERGY

*329. SHRI V. M. CHORDIA: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether research has been made to know the works for which Atomic Energy can be utilised in the fields of agriculture, industry, Dbiology and medicine respectively; and the extent to which it can be utilised in each case;

being made
where it

(b) whether research is
to ascertain other fields
could be helpful; and

tt ] English translation.
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to Questions 2176.

(c) which of the researches mentioned in part (a) above has been utilised and at what places it has been utilised and what benefit has been derived therefrom?]
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